
CONTRACT# WRS/230517 

1 

COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF 

CORROSION AND ODOR CONTROL SERVICES 

THIS COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF CORROSION AND 
ODOR CONTROL SERVICES (“Piggyback Agreement”) is entered into by and between the CITY OF 
OCALA, a Florida municipal corporation (“City”) and EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC a 
limited liability company duly organized in the state of Delaware and authorized to do business in 
the state of Florida (EIN: 80-0909020) (“Contractor”). 

WHEREAS, after a competitive procurement process, Lee County, Florida entered into an 
Agreement for Annual Odor Control and Corrosion Services with Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC 
for the provision of providing corrosion and odor control services to Lee County’s wastewater system, 
Lee County contract number RFP-170384ANB (the “Lee County Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 287, Florida Statutes and the City of Ocala’s 
contracting and procurement policies and procedures, City has the legal authority to “piggyback” the 
purchase of goods and services as contract by another governmental entity as a form of inter-
governmental cooperative purchasing when seeking to utilize the same or similar services provided 
for in said contract; and  

WHEREAS, City desires to purchase labor, services and materials for the provision of 
corrosion and odor control services for the City of Ocala’s waster system pursuant to essentially the 
same terms and conditions provided under the Lee County Agreement as applicable and amended 
by the terms and conditions of this Piggyback Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor agrees to extend the terms, conditions, and pricing of the Lee County 
Agreement to City, subject to the terms and conditions of the Piggyback Agreement.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the following mutual covenants 
and conditions, and other good and valuable consideration, City and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. RECITALS.  City and Contractor hereby represent, warrant, and agree that the Recitals set forth
above are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. DEFINITIONS. As used in this Piggyback Agreement, the following terms shall have the meaning
specified below:

A. Piggyback Agreement: shall mean this Cooperative Purchasing Agreement for the
Provision of Corrosion and Odor Control Services as it may from time to time be amended
or modified pursuant to its terms and provisions.

B. Lee County Agreement: shall mean the Agreement for Annual Odor Control and
Corrosion Services between Lee County and Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC and its
exhibits, as amended and attached hereto as Exhibit A – Lee County Agreement.

3. INCORPORATION OF LEE COUNTY AGREEMENT. The Lee County Agreement attached hereto
as Exhibit A is hereby incorporated by reference as if set forth herein in its entirety. However, to
the extent that any terms and conditions set forth in the Lee County Agreement conflict with any
of the amended or supplemental terms and conditions set forth in this Piggyback Agreement,
then the amended and supplemental terms and conditions set forth in this Piggyback Agreement
shall be given precedence.



CONTRACT# WRS/230517 

2 

4. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The Contract Documents which comprise the entire understanding 
between City and Contractor shall only include this Agreement and those documents listed in 
this section as Exhibits to this Agreement. Each of these documents are incorporated herein by 
reference for all purposes.  If there is a conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the 
Contract Documents, then the terms of this Agreement shall control, amend, and supersede any 
conflicting terms contained in the remaining Contract Documents.
Exhibits to Agreement:  The Exhibits to this Agreement are as follows:

A. Exhibit A: Lee County Agreement (A-1 through A-50)

5. AMENDED TERMS AND CONDITIONS. The following terms and conditions of the Lee County 
Agreement are modified and replaced, in their entirety, as follows:

A. The terms “Lee County,” “County,” or “Board of County Commissioners” “shall be replaced 
and intended to refer to the “City of Ocala.”

B. The term “Vendor” shall be replaced by the term “Contractor” and shall be intended to 
refer to “Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC.”

C. COMPENSATION. City shall pay Contractor a price not to exceed the maximum limiting 
amount of ONE MILLION, TWO HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 
DOLLARS ($1,260,000) for the performance of the work and in accordance with the 
contract documents based on the most current prices set forth in Exhibit A – Lee County 
Agreement.

D. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM. This Agreement shall become effective and commence 
on JUNE 7, 2023 and continue through and including MAY 14, 2024.

6. Invoice Submission. All invoices submitted by Contractor shall include the City Contract 
Number, an assigned Invoice Number, and Invoice Date.  Contractor shall submit the original 
invoice through the responsible City Project Manager at:  City of Ocala Water Resources 
Department, 1805 NE 30th Avenue, Bldg. 600, Ocala, Florida 34470 Attn: Luis Acosta E-Mail: 
lacosta@ocalafl.org; Office: 352-629-8456.

7. Payment of Invoices by City.  The City Project Manager must review and approve all invoices 
prior to payment.  City Project Manager’s approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, 
conditioned, or delayed.  Payments by City shall be made no later than the time periods 
established in section 218.735, Florida Statutes.

8. Withholding of Payment.  City reserves the right to withhold, in whole or in part, payment for 
any and all work that: (i) has not been completed by Contractor; (ii) is inadequate or 
defective and has not been remedied or resolved in a manner satisfactory to the City Project 
Manager; or (iii) which fails to comply with any term, condition, or other requirement under this 
Agreement.  Any payment withheld shall be released and remitted to Contractor within THIRTY 
(30) calendar days of the Contractor’s remedy or resolution of the inadequacy or

defect.  

D. Excess Funds.  If due to mistake or any other reason Contractor receives payment under this
Agreement in excess of what is provided for by the Agreement, Contractor shall promptly
notify City upon discovery of the receipt of the overpayment.  Any overpayment shall be
refunded to City within THIRTY (30) days of Contractor’s receipt of the overpayment or must

mailto:lacosta@ocalafl.org


CONTRACT# WRS/230517 

3 

also include interest calculated from the date of the overpayment at the interest rate for 
judgments at the highest rate as allowed by law. 

E. Amounts due to the City.  Contractor must be current and remain current in all obligations
due to the City during the performance of services under the Agreement. Payments to
Contractor may be offset by any delinquent amounts due to the City or fees and/or charges
owed to the City.

F. Tax Exemption.  City is exempt from all federal excise and state sales taxes (State of Florida
Consumer’s Certification of Exemption 85-8012621655C-9). The City’s Employer Identification
Number is 59-60000392. Contractor shall not be exempted from paying sales tax to its
suppliers for materials to fulfill contractual obligations with the City, nor will Contractor be
authorized to use City’s Tax Exemption Number for securing materials listed herein.

21. PUBLIC RECORDS. Contractor shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Florida Public
Records Act, Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. Specifically, Contractor shall:

A. Keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform the service.

B. Upon request from the public agency’s custodian of public records, provide the public agency
with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a
reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida
Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law.

C. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records
disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the
contract term and following completion of the contract if Contractor does not transfer the
records to the public agency.

D. Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to the public agency all public records
in possession of Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the public
agency to perform the service. If Contractor transfers all public records to the public agency
upon completion of the contract, Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that
are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If
Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the contract, Contractor
shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored
electronically must be provided to the public agency, upon request from the public agency’s
custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology
systems of the public agency.

IF CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF 
CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO 
PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT 
THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT: CITY OF OCALA, OFFICE OF 
THE CITY CLERK; 352-629-8266; E-mail: clerk@ocalafl.org; City Hall, 
110 SE Watula Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471. 

22. AUDIT. Contractor shall comply and cooperate immediately with any inspections, reviews,
investigations, or audits relating to this Agreement as deemed necessary by the Florida Office of

mailto:clerk@ocalafl.org


CONTRACT# WRS/230517 

4 

the Inspector General, the City’s Internal or External auditors or by any other Florida official with 
proper authority. 

23. PUBLICITY. Contractor shall not use City’s name, logo, seal or other likeness in any press release,
marketing materials, or other public announcement without City’s prior written approval.

24. E-VERIFY. Pursuant to section 448.095, Contractor shall register with and use the U.S.
Department of Homeland Security’s (“DHS”) E-Verify System, accessible at https://e-
verify.uscis.gov/emp, to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees.
Contractor shall obtain affidavits from any and all subcontractors in accordance with paragraph
2(b) of section 448.095, Florida Statutes, and maintain copies of such affidavits for the duration
of this Agreement.  By entering into this Agreement, Contractor certifies and ensures that it
utilizes and will continue to utilize the DHS E-Verify System for the duration of this Agreement
and any subsequent renewals of same.  Contractor understands that failure to comply with the
requirements of this section shall result in the termination of this Agreement and Contractor may
lose the ability to be awarded a public contract for a minimum of one (1) year after the date on
which the Agreement was terminated.  Contractor shall provide a copy of its DHS Memorandum
of Understanding upon City’s request.  Please visit www.e-verify.gov for more information
regarding the E-Verify System.

25. CONFLICT OF INTEREST. Contractor is required to have disclosed, with the submission of their
bid, the name of any officer, director, or agent who may be employed by the City. Contractor
shall further disclose the name of any City employee who owns, directly or indirectly, any interest
in Contractor’s business or any affiliated business entity. Any additional conflicts of interest that
may occur during the contract term must be disclosed to the City of Ocala Procurement
Department.

26. WAIVER. The failure or delay of any party at any time to require performance by another party
of any provision of this Agreement, even if known, shall not affect the right of such party to
require performance of that provision or to exercise any right, power or remedy hereunder. Any
waiver by any party of any breach of any provision of this Agreement should not be construed
as a waiver of any continuing or succeeding breach of such provision, a waiver of the provision
itself, or a waiver of any right, power or remedy under this Agreement. No notice to or demand
on any party in any circumstance shall, of itself, entitle such party to any other or further notice
or demand in similar or other circumstances.

27. SEVERABILITY OF ILLEGAL PROVISIONS. Wherever possible, each provision of this Agreement
shall be interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under the applicable law. Should
any portion of this Agreement be declared invalid for any reason, such declaration shall have no
effect upon the remaining portions of this Agreement.

28. INDEMNITY. Contractor shall indemnify City and its elected officials, employees and volunteers
against, and hold City and its elected officials, employees and volunteers harmless from, all
damages, claims, losses, costs, and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, which City or
its elected officials, employees or volunteers may sustain, or which may be asserted against City
or its elected officials, employees or volunteers, arising out of the activities contemplated by this
Agreement including, without limitation, harm or personal injury to third persons during the term
of this Agreement to the extent attributable to the actions of Contractor, its agents, and
employees.

https://e-verify.uscis.gov/emp
https://e-verify.uscis.gov/emp
http://www.e-verify.gov/


CONTRACT# WRS/230517 

5 

29. NO WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY. Nothing herein is intended to waive sovereign
immunity by the City to which sovereign immunity may be applicable, or of any rights or limits
of liability existing under Florida Statute § 768.28. This term shall survive the termination of all
performance or obligations under this Agreement and shall be fully binding until any proceeding
brought under this Agreement is barred by any applicable statute of limitations.

30. NOTICES. All notices, certifications or communications required by this Agreement shall be given
in writing and shall be deemed delivered when personally served, or when received if by facsimile
transmission with a confirming copy mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid,
return receipt requested. Notices can be concurrently delivered by e-mail. All notices shall be
addressed to the respective parties as follows:

If to Contractor: Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC 
Attention:  Jennifer Miller 
2650 Tallevast Road 
Sarasota, Florida 34243 
Phone: 800-345-3982 
E-mail:  municipalservices@evoqua.com

If to City of Ocala: Daphne M. Robinson, Esq., Contracting Officer 
City of Ocala 
110 SE Watula Avenue, 3rd Floor 
Ocala, Florida 34471 
Phone: 352-629-8343 
E-mail: notices@ocalafl.org

Copy to: William E. Sexton, Esq., City Attorney 
City of Ocala 
110 SE Watula Avenue, 3rd Floor 
Ocala, Florida 34471 
Phone: 352-401-3972 
E-mail: cityattorney@ocalafl.org

31. ATTORNEYS' FEES. If any civil action, arbitration or other legal proceeding is brought for the
enforcement of this Agreement, or because of an alleged dispute, breach, default or
misrepresentation in connection with any provision of this Agreement, the successful or
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees, sales and use taxes, court
costs and all expenses reasonably incurred even if not taxable as court costs (including, without
limitation, all such fees, taxes, costs and expenses incident to arbitration, appellate, bankruptcy
and post-judgment proceedings), incurred in that civil action, arbitration or legal proceeding, in
addition to any other relief to which such party or parties may be entitled. Attorneys' fees shall
include, without limitation, paralegal fees, investigative fees, administrative costs, sales and use
taxes and all other charges reasonably billed by the attorney to the prevailing party.

32. JURY WAIVER. IN ANY CIVIL ACTION, COUNTERCLAIM, OR PROCEEDING,
WHETHER AT LAW OR IN EQUITY, WHICH ARISES OUT OF, CONCERNS, OR
RELATES TO THIS AGREEMENT, ANY AND ALL TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED
HEREUNDER, THE PERFORMANCE HEREOF, OR THE RELATIONSHIP CREATED



  CONTRACT# WRS/230517 
 

6 

HEREBY, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR 
OTHERWISE, TRIAL SHALL BE TO A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION AND 
NOT TO A JURY. EACH PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY 
HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY. NEITHER PARTY HAS MADE OR RELIED UPON ANY 
ORAL REPRESENTATIONS TO OR BY ANY OTHER PARTY REGARDING THE 
ENFORCEABILITY OF THIS PROVISION. EACH PARTY HAS READ AND 
UNDERSTANDS THE EFFECT OF THIS JURY WAIVER PROVISION. 

33. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement is and shall be deemed to be a contract entered and made 
pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida and shall in all respects be governed, construed, 
applied and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. 

34. JURISDICTION AND VENUE. The parties acknowledge that a majority of the negotiations, 
anticipated performance and execution of this Agreement occurred or shall occur in Marion 
County, Florida. Any civil action or legal proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement 
shall be brought only in the courts of record of the State of Florida in Marion County or the 
United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, Ocala Division. Each party consents to the 
exclusive jurisdiction of such court in any such civil action or legal proceeding and waives any 
objection to the laying of venue of any such civil action or legal proceeding in such court and/or 
the right to bring an action or proceeding in any other court. Service of any court paper may be 
effected on such party by mail, as provided in this Agreement, or in such other manner as may 
be provided under applicable laws, rules of procedures or local rules.  

35. REFERENCE TO PARTIES. Each reference herein to the parties shall be deemed to include their 
successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, and legal representatives, all whom shall be bound by 
the provisions hereof. 

36. MUTUALITY OF NEGOTIATION. Contractor and City acknowledge that this Agreement is a 
result of negotiations between Contractor and City, and the Agreement shall not be construed in 
favor of, or against, either party because of that party having been more involved in the drafting 
of the Agreement. 

37. SECTION HEADINGS. The section headings herein are included for convenience only and shall 
not be deemed to be a part of this Agreement.  

38. RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES. Nothing in this Agreement, whether express or implied, is intended 
to confer any rights or remedies under or because of this Agreement on any persons other than 
the parties hereto and their respective legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns. 
Nothing in this Agreement is intended to relieve or discharge the obligation or liability of any 
third persons to any party to this Agreement, nor shall any provision give any third persons any 
right of subrogation or action over or against any party to this Agreement. 

39. AMENDMENT. No amendment to this Agreement shall be effective except those agreed to in 
writing and signed by both parties to this Agreement. 

40. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be an 
original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument. 

41. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE(S). Contractor, if and by offering an electronic signature in any form 
whatsoever, will accept and agree to be bound by said electronic signature to all terms and 
conditions of this Agreement. Further, a duplicate or copy of the Agreement that contains a 



  CONTRACT# WRS/230517 
 

7 

duplicated or non-original signature will be treated the same as an original, signed copy of this 
original Agreement for all purposes.  

42. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, including exhibits, (if any) constitutes the entire 
Agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof. There are no 
other representations, warranties, promises, agreements or understandings, oral, written or 
implied, among the Parties, except to the extent reference is made thereto in this Agreement. No 
course of prior dealings between the parties and no usage of trade shall be relevant or admissible 
to supplement, explain, or vary any of the terms of this Agreement. No representations, 
understandings, or agreements have been made or relied upon in the making of this Agreement 
other than those specifically set forth herein. 

43. LEGAL AUTHORITY. Each person signing this Agreement on behalf of either party individually 
warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Agreement on behalf of the party for 
whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions 
contained in this Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on _______________________. 

 

ATTEST: CITY OF OCALA 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Angel B. Jacobs 
City Clerk 

 
 
________________________________________ 
James P. Hilty, Sr. 
City Council President 
 

  
Approved as to form and legality: 
 
 
______________________________________ 
William E. Sexton, Esq. 
City Attorney 

EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
 
 
By: ______________________________________ 
                           (Printed Name) 
 
 
 

Title:  ____________________________________ 
              (Title of Authorized Signatory) 
 

 



From 5/22/2023 To 9/30/2023 # of Days 131

LS Feed Rate GPD

5 85

13 0

29 60

31 0

32 104

88 116

46 85

52 53

55 49

57 27

72 84

81 62

89 49

98 34

127 13

134 17

838

$369,951.86 New Price Acquire on 4/21/2023 @ $3.37 Per Gallon

26 30

120 68

98

$58,669.66 New Price Acquire on 4/21/2023 @ $4.57 Per Gallon

$428,621.52

H2S Monitoring Units - LS017-046-072-082-089

Bioxide 
+71

Total GPD

Bioxide +71 Cost

Total Cost

Evoqua Odor & Corrosion Control Feed Rate and Cost

Bioxide

Total GPD

Bioxide Cost 

$360 per  Month X 5 units x 4 Months  = $7,200.00

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-1



From 10/1/2023 To 5/14/2024 # of Days 226

LS Feed Rate GPD

5 85

13 0

29 60

31 0

32 104

88 116

46 85

52 53

55 49

57 27

72 84

81 62

89 49

98 34

127 13

134 17

838

$488,621.04 New Price Acquire on 4/21/2023 @ $3.37 Per Gallon

26 30

120 68

98

$84,826.84 New Price Acquire on 4/21/2023 @ $4.57 Per Gallon

$573,447.88

H2S Monitoring Units - LS017-046-072-082-089

Evoqua Odor & Corrosion Control Feed Rate and Cost

Bioxide

Total GPD

Bioxide Cost 

Bioxide 
+71

Total GPD

Bioxide +71 Cost

Total Cost

$360 per  Month X 5 units x 7 Months  = $12,600.00

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-2



From 5/15/2024 To 9/30/2024 # of Days 138

LS Feed Rate GPD

5 85

13 0

29 60

31 0

32 104

88 116

46 85

52 53

55 49

57 27

72 84

81 62

89 49

98 34

127 13

134 17

838

$389,720.28 New Price Acquire on 4/21/2023 @ $3.37 Per Gallon

26 30

120 68

98

$61,804.68 New Price Acquire on 4/21/2023 @ $4.57 Per Gallon

$451,524.96

* if Price Don’t Change

H2S Monitoring Units - LS017-046-072-082-089
$360 per  Month X 5 units x 4 Months  = $7,200.00

Bioxide 
+71

Total GPD

Bioxide +71 Cost

Total Cost

Evoqua Odor & Corrosion Control Feed Rate and Cost

Bioxide

Total GPD

Bioxide Cost 

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-3



RFP170384ANB 
Odor Control & Corrosion Services - Annual 
Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC - Amendment No. 3 

THIRD AMENDMENT OF THE ANNUAL AGREEMENT 

FOR ODOR CONTROL & CORROSION SERV1CES 

THIRD AMENDMENT OF THE ANNUAL AGREEMENT FOR ODOR CONTROL & 

CORROSION SERVICES, made and entered into by and between the Lee County Board of 

County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and Evoqua 

Water Technologies, LLC ("Vendor"), collectively, the "Patties." 

WHEREAS, the County entered into an Agreement for the annual purchase of odor control 

and corrosion services through Solicitation No. RFPl 70384ANB with Vendor on the 14th day of 

May, 2018 ("Agreement"); and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree to increase the price for the annual purchase of 

odor control and corrosion services; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties also desire to correct an error in the Primary Vapor-Phase 

Technologies costs table; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties also desire to remove several items from the Chemical/Biological 

products that the Vendor no longer has available; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree that items 7, 8, 9, and 11 of the 

Chemical/Biological products will be listed as "NA", the price increase for Chemical/Biological 

products will begin on the 14th day of May, 2023. and the price increase for the Primary Vapor­

Phase Technologies will begin on the 1st day of January, 2023; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties also mutually agree that the price for item 9C on the Primary 

Vapor-Phase Technologies costs table shall be corrected from "$6,246.00" to "$7,398.00," for any 

installations occurring prior to the I st day of January, 2023; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify the Agreement pursuant to Article XV1. 

MISCELLANEOUS of the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL 

COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

Page 1 of 5 

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-4



RFP l 70384ANB 
Odor Control & Corrosion Services - Annual 
Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC - Amendment No. 3 

1. The price increase for Chemical/Biological products will begin on the 14th day of 
May, 2023 

2. The Parties agree that the following Fee Schedule table shall supersede the existing 
Fee Schedule table for Chemical/Biological Products in Exhibit B of the Agreement: 

The County shall pay the Vendor for actual services rendered and products provided in accordance with 
the fee schedules below. 

CHEMICAL/BIOLOGICAL PRODUCTS 

Unit of 
Item# Description Measure Unit Cost 

1 Bioxide Gallon $3.37 
2 Bioxide Plus 71 Gallon $4.57 
3 Bioxide AE Gallon $3.55 
4 Odophos Gallon $1.68 
5 Odophos Plus Gallon $2.09 
6 Ferric Sulfate (9%) Gallon $2.36 
7 PRI-SC Odophos Gallon NA 
8 PRI-SC Odophos Plus Gallon NA 
9 PRI-SC Ferric Sulfate (9%) Gallon NA 
10 50% Hydrogen Peroxide Pound $0.49 
11 PRI-SC Peroxide Pound NA 
12 VX-456 (Bulk Tanker) Pound $1.69 
13 VX-456 (Tote) Pound $2.25 
14 Aktivox (Bulk Tanker) Pound $1.26 
15 Aktivox (Tote) Pound $1.74 
16 Textone L Pound $1 .29 
17 AQuit Pound $22.00 
18 AlkAGEN AQ Gallon $2.04 
19 Sodium Hydroxide 25% Gallon $4.89 
20 Sodium Hydroxide 50% Gallon $8.45 
21 Sodium Hypochlorite Gallon $4.20 

* All product prices within this section include delivery, application equipment, ongoing 
maintenance, technical evaluation/support service, and technology licenses. 

[Remainder of the page left intentionally blank.] 

Page 2 of 5 

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-5



RFP170384ANB 
Odor Control & Corrosion Services - Annual 
Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC - Amendment No. 3 

ITEM 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Notes: 

3. The Parties agree that the following table shall supersede the existing table for 
Primary Vapor-Phase Technologies Monthly Costs in Exhibit B of the Agreement, for 
any installations prior to the 1st day of January, 2023: 

Primary Vapor-Phase Technolo~ies Monthly Costs 

DESIGN AIR FLOW A VERA GE DESIGN H2S CONCENTRATION 
(cfm) 

(ppmv) 

A. <10 B. 10-150 C. 150-300 D. 300-500 
Natural Draft $251.00 $789.10 NIA NIA 
0-140 $1,092.00 $1,585.91 $2,497.00 $3,055.25 

0-280 $1,574.00 $2,215.71 $3,055.25 $4,264.00 

0-600 $1,768.00 $2,362.00 $3,953 .00 $4,83 1.00 

0-850 $2,698.00 $3,354.00 $4,351.00 $4,998.00 

0-11 50 $3,048.00 $4,163.00 $5,167.00 $6,322.00 

0-1500 $3,250.00 $4,204.00 $5,266.00 $6,379.00 

0-2000 $3,494.00 $4,408.00 $6,3 16.00 $7,322.00 

0-3000 $4,268.00 $4,769.00 $7,398.00 $8,992.50 

0-4000 $4,650.00 $5,699.00 $8,739.00 $12,356.00 

0-5000 $4,950.00 $5,939.00 $9,499.00 $15,534.00 

0-8000 $7,944.00 $8,968.00 $12,674.00 $16,754.00 

0-12000 $11,552.00 $12,781.00 $15,534.00 $20,969.00 

0-15000 $12,488.00 $13,738.00 $23,611.00 NIA 
0-18000 $15,471.00 $17,162.20 $28,333.20 NIA 

A. A mobilization fee of two (2) times the monthly rental fee shall apply for all units installed prior to 
1/1/2023. A de-mobilization fee of two (2) times the monthly rental fee shall apply for all units 
removed prior to 36 months after installation. 

B. If a chemical scrubber is required, all applicable sodium hydroxide and bleach shall be 
charged in addition to the above. 

[Remainder of the page left intentionally blank.] 

Page 3 of 5 

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-6



RFP I 70384ANB 
Odor Control & Corrosion Services - Annual 
Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC - Amendment No. 3 

ITEM 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 . 

Notes: 

4. The Parties agree that the following table shall supersede the existing table for 
Primary Vapor-Phase Technologies Monthly Costs in Exhibit B of the Agreement, for 
any installations after the 1st day of January, 2023: 

Primary Vapor-Phase Technologies Monthly Costs 

DESIGN Affi FLOW AVERAGE DESIGN H2S CONCENTRATION 
(cfm) 

(ppmv) 

A. <10 B. 10-150 C. 150-300 D. 300-500 
Natural Draft $281.12 $883.68 NA NA 

0- 140 $1,223.04 $1,776.22 $2,796.64 $3,421.88 

0-280 $1,762.88 $2,481.60 $3,421.88 $4,775.68 
0-600 $1,980.16 $2,645.44 $4,427.36 $5,410.72 

0-850 $3,021.76 $3,756.48 $4,873 .12 $5,597.76 

0-1150 $3,413 .76 $4,662.56 $5,787.04 $7,080.64 

0-1500 $3,640.00 $4,708.48 $5,897.92 $7,144.48 

0-2000 $3,913.28 $4,936.96 $7,073 .92 $8,200.64 

0-3000 $4,780.16 $5,341.28 $6,995.52 $10,071.60 

0-4000 $5,208.00 $6,382.88 $9,787.68 $13,838.72 
0-5000 $5,544.00 $6,651.68 $10,638.88 $17,398.08 

0-8000 $8,897.28 $10,044.16 $14,194.88 $18,764.48 

0-12000 $12,938.24 $14,3 14.72 $17,398.08 $23,485.28 

0-15000 $13,986.56 $15,386.56 $26,444.32 NA 

0-18000 $17,327.52 $19,221.66 $3 1,733.1 8 NA 

A. A mobilization fee of three (3) times the monthly rental fee shall apply for all units installed after 
1/1/2023. A de-mobilization fee of two (2) times the monthly rental fee shall apply for all units 
removed prior to 36 months after installation. 

B. If a chemical scrubber is required, all applicable sodium hydroxide and bleach shall be 
charged in addition to the above. 

[Remainder of the page left intentionally blank.] 

Page 4 of 5 

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-7



RFPI 70384ANB 
Odor Control & Corrosion Services - Annual 
Evoqua Water Technologies. LLC - Amendment No. 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Third Amendment of the Agreement has been signed and sealed, 

in duplicate, by the respective Parties hereto. 

DATED this 13 day of A1a ( cl ' 20~ f,!, Lee Co,my Boa,d of Co,my 

Commissioners. 

DATED this 8th day of December - --

ATTEST: 

See Attached Officer's Certificate 
· (Witness) 

Director 
behalf 

ocurement Management, on 
the Board of County 

Commissioners 

, 2022 by Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC 

BY cd:~ 
Authorized Signature 

Thomas R. Wilson, P.E. 

Authorized Signature Printed Name 

V.P. &G.M. 

Authorized Signature Title 

Page 5 ofS 

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-8



 

 

 
May 3, 2022 
 
 
Mr. Charles Maltby 
Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC 
210 Sixth Avenue, Suite 3300 
Pittsburg, PA 15222 
 
 
 
 
SUBJECT:  Renewal of Annual Contract No. RFP170384ANB 
  Odor Control & Corrosion Services 
 
Dear Mr. Maltby: 
 
This is to inform you that Lee County agrees to renew the above subject contract for an 
additional one (1) year period, from 5/14/22 through 5/13/23. 

 
We are hereby extending the annual contract for an additional one-year period under the 
same terms and conditions as the original award with the inclusion of the requested pricing 
from the Board date of 4/19/23.  Please see Amendment. 
  
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (239) 533-8871. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Kimberly Urban 
 
Kimberly Urban 
Contracts Analyst 
Procurement Management Division 
 
C: Project File  

Kevin Ruane 
District One 
 
Cecil L. Pendergrass 
District Two 
 
Ray Sandelli 
District Three 
 
Brian Hamman 
District Four 
 
Frank Mann 
District Five 
 
Roger Desjarlais 
County Manager 
 
Richard Wesch 
County Attorney 
 
Donna Marie Collins 
County Hearing  
Examiner 

 

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-9



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-10



RFP l 70384ANB 
Odor Control & Corrosion Services - Annual 
Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC - Amendment No. 2 

SECOND AMENDMENT OF THE ANNUAL AGREEMENT 

FOR ODOR CONTROL & CORROSION SERVICES 

SECOND AMENDMENT OF THE ANNUAL AGREEMENT FOR ODOR CONTROL 

& CORROSION SERVICES, made and entered into by and between the Lee County Board of 

County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and Evoqua 

Water Technologies, LLC ("Vendor"), collectively, the "Parties." 

WHEREAS, the County entered into an Agreement for the annual purchase of odor control 

and corrosion services through Solicitation No. RFP170384ANB with Vendor on the 14th day of 

May, 2018 ("Agreement"); and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree to increase the price for the annual purchase of 

odor control and corrosion services; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree that the price increase will begin on the 14th day of 

May, 2022; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify the Agreement pursuant to Article XVI. 

MISCELLANEOUS of the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL 

COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The price increase will begin on the 14th day of May, 2022 

2. The Parties agree that the following Fee Schedule table shall supersede the existing 
Fee Schedule table in Exhibit B of the Agreement: 

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.] 

Page 1 of 4 

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-11



RFP170384ANB 
Odor Control & C01TOsion Services - Annual 
Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC - Amendment No. 2 

The County shall pay the Vendor for actual services rendered and products provided in accordance with 
the fee schedules below. 

CHEMICAL/BIOLOGICAL PRODUCTS 

Unit of 
Item# Description Measure Unit Cost 

1 Bioxide Gallon $2.69 
2 Bioxide Plus 71 Gallon $3.89 
3 Bioxide AE Gallon $2.98 
4 Odophos Gallon $1.29 
5 Odophos Plus Gallon $1.89 
6 Ferric Sulfate (9%) Gallon $1.94 
7 PRI-SC Odophos Gallon $0.90 
8 PRI-SC Odophos Plus Gallon $1.71 
9 PRI-SC Ferric Sulfate (9%) Gallon $1.75 
10 50% Hydrogen Peroxide Pound $0.46 
11 PRI-SC Peroxide Pound $0.52 
12 VX-456 (Bulk Tanker) Pound $1.35 
13 VX-456 (Tote) Pound $1.74 
14 Aktivox (Bulk Tanker) Pound $1.03 
15 Aktivox (Tote) Pound $1.39 
16 Textone L Pound $0.98 
17 AQuit Pound $17.79 
18 AlkAGENAQ Gallon $1.68 
19 Sodium Hydroxide 25% Gallon $3.99 
20 Sodium Hydroxide 50% Gallon $6.50 
21 Sodium Hypochlorite Gallon $2.75 

* All product prices within this section include delivery, application equipment, ongoing 
maintenance, technical evaluation/support service, and technology licenses. 

EQUIPMENT 

The following table represents monthly costs for new installations installed at County facilities. 

The Vendor shall work with the County on identifying the most cost-effective solutions for odor and 
con-osion issues. The County shall be charged the following rates based on airflow and H2S levels on sites 
with relatively stable hydrogen sulfide loading and typically low organic loads. This table represents 
primary vapor phase technology choices. 

Page 2 of 4 

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-12



RFP I 70384ANB 
Odor Control & Corrosion Services - Annual 
Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC - Amendment No. 2 

Prjmary Vanor-Phase IechnoJogjes Monthly Costs 

ITEM DESIGN AIR FLOW AVERAGE DESIGN H2S CONCENTRATION 
(cfm) 

(ppmv) 

A. <10 B. 10-150 C. 150-300 D. 300-500 
l Natural Draft $251.00 $789.10 NIA 
2 0-140 $1,092.00 $1,585.91 $2,497.00 

3 0-280 $1,574.00 $2,215.71 $3,055.25 

4 0-600 $1,768.00 $2,362.00 $3,953.00 

5 0-850 $2,698.00 $3,354.00 $4,351.00 

6 0-1150 $3,048.00 $4,163.00 $5,167.00 

7 0-1500 $3,250.00 $4,204.00 $5,266.00 

8 0-2000 $3,494.00 $4,408.00 $6,316.00 

9 0-3000 $4,268.00 $4,769.00 $6,246.00 

10 0-4000 $4,650.00 $5,699.00 $8,739.00 

11 0-5000 $4,950.00 $5,939.00 $9,499.00 

12 0-8000 $7,944.00 $8,968.00 $12,674.00 

13 0-12000 $11,552.00 $12,781.00 $15,534.00 

14 0-15000 $12,488.00 $13,738.00 $23,611.00 

15 0-18000 $15,471.00 $17,162.20 $28,333.20 

Notes: 
l. A mobilization fee of two (2) times the monthly rental fee shall apply for all units. A de­

mobilization fee of two (2) times the monthly rental fee shall apply for all units removed 
prior to 36 months after installation. 

2. If a chemical scrubber is required, all applicable sodium hydroxide and bleach shall 
be charged in addition to the above. 

Fully Automated Odor Control Products 

l. H2S Monitor 

2. Advanced Dosing Controller&Monitor 

$ 360.00/mo. 

$ 450.00/mo. 

NIA 
$3,055.25 

$4,264.00 

$4,831 .00 

$4,998.00 

$6,322.00 

$6,379.00 

$7,322.00 

$8,992.50 

$12,356.00 

$15,534.00 

$16,754.00 

$20,969.00 

NIA 
NIA 

Monthly fee includes Internet access to data. The County shall be responsible for any necessary 
site improvements, utilities, and security required for the application of the products and services 
listed herein. 

Professional Services: 

Pescrjntjon 
1. Engineeror Chemist 

2. Technician 

3. ProfessionalEngineer(P.E.) 

Page 3 of 4 

~ 
$ 200.00/hr. 

$ 150.00/hr. 

$ 250.00/hr. 

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-13



RFP 170384ANB 
Odor Control & Corrosion Services - Annual 
Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC - Amendment No. 2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Second Amendment of the Agreement has been signed and 

sealed, in duplicate, by the respective Parties hereto. 

DATED this J 
Commissioners. 

day of Jv1.._y 

DATED this _1_1 __ day of March 

ATTEST: 

u:J 
(Witness) 

David L. Morano 

CORPORA TE SEAL: 

, 2022 by the Lee County Board of County 

,rnr~~ 4'tct{ier 
Director 
behalf 

rocurement Management, on 
the Board of County 

Commissioners 

APPR for h~ Rel" ce of 
Lee 

BY:1----,,,___, ______ ------4 ____ ______ _ 

, 2022 by Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC 

Thomas R. Wilson, P.E. 

Authorized Signature Printed Name 

V.P. &G.M. 

Authorized Signature Title 

Page 4 of 4 

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-14



RFP I 70384ANB 
Odor Control & Corrosion Services - Annual 
Amendment No. I 

FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE ANNUAL AGREEMENT 

FOR ODOR CONTROL & CORROSION SERVICES 

FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE ANNUAL AGREEMENT FOR ODOR CONTROL & 

CORROSION SERVICES, made and entered into by and between the Lee County Board of 

County Commissioners, a political subd ivision of the State of Florida ("County") and Evoqua 

Water Technologies, LLC ("Vendor"), collectively, the "Parties." 

WHEREAS, t he County entered into an Agreement for the annual purchase of odor contro l 

and corrosion services through Solicitation No. RFPJ 70384ANB with Vendor on the 14th day of 

May, 2018 ("Agreement"); and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree to increase the price for the annual purchase of 

odor control and corrosion services; and, 

WHEREAS, the Patties mutually agree that the price in~rease wil l begin on the 14th day of 

May, 2021; and, 

WHEREAS, the Patties desire to modify the Agreement pursuant to Article XVI. 

MISCELLANEOUS of the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL 

COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The price increase w ill begin on the 14th day of May, 2021 

2. The Parties agree that the fo llowing Fee Schedule table shall supersede the existing 
Fee Schedule table in Exhibit B of the Agreement: 

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.] 

Page 1 of 4 

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-15



RFPI 70384ANB 
Odor Control & Corrosion Services - Annual 
Amendment No. I 

The County shall pay the Vendor for actual services rendered and products provided in accordance with 
the fee schedules below. 

CHEMICAL/BIOLOGICAL PRODUCTS 

Item # Description Unit of Measure Unit Cost 
1 Bioxide Gallon $2.47 

2 Bioxide Plus 71 Gallon $3.65 

3 Bioxide AE Gallon $2.85 

4 Odophos Gallon $0.80 

5 Odophos Plus Gallon $1.47 

6 Ferric Sulfate (9%) Gallon $1.50 

7 PRI-SC Odophos Gallon $0.90 

8 PRI-SC Odophos Plus Gallon $1.71 

9 PRI-SC Ferric Sulfate (9%) Gallon $1.75 

10 50% Hydrogen Peroxide Pound $0.46 

11 PRI-SC Peroxide Pound $0.52 

12 VX-456 (Bulk Tanker) Pound $1.25 

13 VX-456 (Tote) Pound $ 1.59 

14 Aktivox (Bulk Tanker) Pound $0.95 

15 Aktivox (Tote) Pound $1.27 

16 Textone L Pound $0.88 

17 AQuit Pound $17.30 

18 AlkAGEN AQ Gallon $ 1.53 

19 Sodium Hydroxide 25% Gallon $2.47 

20 Sodium Hydroxide 50% Gallon $5.33 

21 Sodium Hypochlorite Gallon $2.36 

* All product prices within this section include de livery, applicat ion equipment, ongoing 
maintenance, technical evaluation/support service, and techno logy licenses. 

EQUIPMENT 

The following table represents monthly costs for new installations installed at County faci lit ies. 

The Vendor shall work with the County on identifying the most cost-effective solutions for odor and 
corrosion issues. The County shall be charged the following rates based on airflow and H2S levels on sites 
with relatively stable hydrogen sulfide loading and typically low organic loads. This table represents 
pri mary vapor phase technology choices. 

Page 2 of 4 

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-16



RFP 170384ANB 
Odor Control & Corrosion Services - Annual 
Amendment No. I 

Primary Vapor-Phase Technolo~ies Monthly Costs 

ITEM DESIGN Am FLOW A VERA GE DESIGN H2S CONCENTRATION 
(cfm) 

(ppmv) 

A. <10 B. 10-150 C. 150-300 D. 300-500 
I Natural Draft $128.50 $746.33 NIA 

2 0-140 $985.85 $1,472.10 $1,742.46 

3 0-280 $1, 128.74 $1,611.90 $2,516.54 

4 0-600 $1,680.78 $2,280.10 $3,830.33 
5 0-850 $2,442.53 $3,249.51 $4,183.96 

6 0-1 150 $2,685.1'1 $3,569.22 $4,432.7L 

7 0-1500 $3,071.66 $4,034.90 $5,007.39 

8 0-2000 $3,386.23 $4,240.50 $6,008.66 

9 0-3000 $4,029.76 $4,805.90 $7,020.21 
JO 0-4000 $4,495.44 $5,522.42 $8,403.90 

11 0-5000 $4,964.21 $5,659.14 $9,200.60 
12 0-8000 $7,689.44 $8,635.20 $11,765.46 

13 0-12000 $1 1,138.38 $11 ,873.40 $14,647.97 
14 0-15000 $12,101.62 $13,240.64 $22,881.22 
15 0-18000 $14,945.06 $15,642.05 $24,325 .56 

Notes: 
1. A mobilization fee of two (2) times the monthly rental fee shall apply for all units . A de­

mobi lization fee of two (2) times the monthly rental fee shall apply for all units removed 
prior to 36 months after installation. 

2. If a chemical scrubber is required, all applicable sodium hydroxide and bleach shall 
be charged in addition to the above. 

Fully Automated Odor Control Products 

1. H2S Monitor 

2. Advanced Dosing Controller&Monitor 

$ 360.00lmo. 

$ 450.00lmo. 

NIA 

$2,516.54 

$4,034.90 

$4,584.88 

$5,007.39 

$5,522.42 

$6,116.60 

$7,020.21 

$8,403 .90 

$1 1,873.40 

$14,647.97 

$16, 139.60 

$20,225.90 

NIA 

NIA 

Monthly fee includes Internet access to data. The County shall be responsible for any necessary 
site improvements, utilities, and security required for the application of the products and services 
listed herein. 

Professional Services: 

Description 
1. Engineer or Chemist 

2. Technician 

3. Professiona!Engineer(P.E.) 

Page 3 of 4 

Fee 
$ 200.001hr. 

$ 150.001hr. 

$ 250.00/hr. 

• 

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-17



RFP I 70384ANB 
Odor Control & Corrosion Services - Annual 
Amendment No. 1 

TN WITNESS WHEREOF this First Amendment of the Agreement has been signed and sealed , 

in duplicate, by the respective Patties hereto. 

DATED this q -~- day of .::r(Ai\ e._ 
Commissioners. 

DATED this ~l __ day of April 

ATTEST: 

See Attached Officer's Certificate 
(Witness) 

CORPORATE SEAL: 

, 2021 by the Lee County Board of County 

Mary ~-w.M":l< 
Director of Procurement Management, on 
behalf of the Board of County 
Commissioners 

APPROVED as to Form for the Reliance of 
Lee County Only 

~c~A-~~ 
County Attorney's Office 

, 2021 by Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC 

c-~ 
Authorize~ 

BY:"--J~ 

Jennifer R. Miller 
Authorized Signature Printed Name 

V.P.&G.M. 
Authorized Signature Title 

Page 4 of 4 

Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-18



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-19



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-20



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-21



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-22



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-23



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-24



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-25



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-26



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-27



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-28



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-29



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-30



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-31



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-32



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-33



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-34



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-35



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-36



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-37



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-38



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-39



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-40



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-41



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-42



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-43



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-44



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-45



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-46



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-47



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-48



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-49



Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement CONTRACT#WRS/230517

A-50


	PL EDITS - Exhibit A - Lee County Agreement (WSD 230517).pdf
	From 5-22-23 to 9-30-23
	From 10-1-23 to 5-21-24
	From 5-22-24 to 9-30-24
	City of Ocala Bioxide feed rates 5-21-23 to 5-21-24.pdf
	From 5-22-23 to 9-30-23
	From 10-1-23 to 5-21-24
	From 5-22-24 to 9-30-24





